

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

LEROY PERNELL, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF
THE STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 4:22-cv-304

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Daniel B. Tilley
Jerry Edwards
Katherine H. Blankenship
Caroline McNamara
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA

Morenike Fajana
Alexsis M. Johnson
Jin Hee Lee
Santino Coleman
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

Leah Watson
Emerson Sykes
Sarah Hinger
Laura Moraff
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

Jason Leckerman
Charles Tobin
Jacqueline Mabatah
Isabella Salomão Nascimento
BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

LEGAL STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. NONE OF DEFENDANTS’ RULE 12(B)(1) ARGUMENTS
HAVE MERIT8

 A. Dr. Marvin Dunn Has Standing To Challenge The Stop
 W.O.K.E. Act9

 B. Plaintiffs Brought A Facial Challenge To The Stop
 W.O.K.E. Act In Its Entirety And The Court Has
 Jurisdiction To Consider The Full Scope Of Their Claims10

 C. Defendants’ Remaining Standing Arguments Fail Because
 They Attack Claims Plaintiffs Do Not Assert In The Complaint13

II. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES VIOLATIONS
OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND DUE PROCESS14

III. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER THE EQUAL
PROTECTION CLAUSE15

 A. Disparate Impact.....18

 B. Historical Background22

 C. Sequence Of Events23

 D. Contemporaneous Statements25

 E. Substantive And Procedural Departures26

 F. Foreseeability And Knowledge Of The Disparate Impact27

 G. Availability Of Less Discriminatory Alternatives28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Florida Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	12, 20
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	20
<i>City of South Miami v. DeSantis</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	19, 25
<i>City of South Miami v. DeSantis</i> , 561 F. Supp. 1211 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	26, 27
<i>Coral Springs Street Systems, Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Dream Defenders v. DeSantis</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Falls v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:22-cv-166-MW-MJF (N.D. Fla. July 8, 2022), ECF No. 68	8
<i>G.H. v. Marsteller</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (N.D. Fla. 2019)	7
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of Alabama</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Hallandale Professional Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale</i> , 922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991).....	11

Honeyfund.com Inc. v. DeSantis,
 No. 4:22-cv-227-MW-MAF (N.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022), ECF No.
 55.....12

Hunt v. Amico Properties, L.P.,
 814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....7, 18

Hunt v. Cromartie,
 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....16

I.L. v. Alabama,
 739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014).....22

Jean v. Nelson,
 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....17

Kennedy v. Floridian Hotel, Inc.,
 998 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2021).....6

League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc., v. Detzner,
 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)24

Lewis v. City of St. Petersburg,
 260 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2001).....7, 26

Mann v. Taser International, Inc.,
 588 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2009).....8

Maxcess, Inc. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.,
 433 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....6

North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....16, 26

NLRB v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.,
 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998).....8

Rogers v. Lodge,
 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....25

Shaw v. Hunt,
 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....25

Stout v. Jefferson County Board of Education,
882 F.3d 988 (11th Cir. 2018).....25

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....11

Tracy P. v. Sarasota County,
No. 8:05-CV-927-T-27EAJ, 2007 WL 9723801 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 5,
2007)25

United States v. Zannino,
895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)11

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216, 238–39 (5th Cir. 2016)26

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development
Corp.*,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 15, 17

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....16

Watson v. Bally Manufacturing Corp.,
844 F. Supp. 1533 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....6

Statutes

Stop W.O.K.E. Act*passim*

Other Authorities

Governor’s Reg. 10.005 (Aug. 22, 2022) 8, 9, 10
